

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTION; THOMAS A. TURCO III;  
SEAN MEDEIROS; JAMES M. O’GARA JR;  
And STEPHANIE COLLINS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-12255-RGS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW,  
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, HEALTH LAW  
ADVOCATES, INC., MASSACHUSETTS TRANSGENDER POLITICAL COALITION,  
AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Joshua M. Daniels (BBO# 673034)  
THE LAW OFFICE OF JOSHUA M. DANIELS  
P.O. Box 300765  
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130  
Local Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
(617) 942-2190  
attorneyjoshdaniels@gmail.com

Kevin Barry  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
LEGAL CLINIC  
275 Mount Carmel Ave.  
Hamden, Connecticut 06518  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
(203) 582-3238  
legalclinic@quinnipiac.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	vii-ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Purpose of the ADA and Section 504 is to Protect People with Disabilities from Discrimination Based on Stigma, Prejudice, and Ignorance. ....	5
A. The ADA’s Legislative History .....	7
B. The ADA’s Text.....	9
C. Judicial Interpretations .....	11
II. People with Gender Dysphoria Routinely Experience Discrimination Based on Stigma, Prejudice, and Ignorance, and Should Be Protected by the ADA and Section 504.....	13
III. Interpreting the ADA and Section 504 to Exclude Gender Dysphoria Would Ascribe to Congress an Impermissible Intent to Discriminate Against Transgender People. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX.....	attached

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ct’r</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	12, 13
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	7, 11, 12, 15
<i>Arnold v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	15
<i>Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc., No. 5:14-CV-04822</i> , 2017 WL 2178123 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2017) .....	5, 14-15
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	18
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump, No. 17–1597</i> , 2017 WL 4873042 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	16
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	13
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	10-12, 15
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	5
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	15-16

### Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 705 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	9-10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12102 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	10-11
42 U.S.C. § 12182 .....	10-11

42 U.S.C. § 12183 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12201 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12211 .....	2
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008) .....	6, 9
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988) .....	1
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 .....	10-11, 17
28 C.F.R. § 35.139 .....	17
28 C.F.R. § 35.150 .....	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.151 .....	11
28 C.F.R. § 115.41 .....	17
28 C.F.R. § 115.42 .....	18
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, app. B .....	17
<b>Congressional Record &amp; Reports</b>	
136 CONG. REC. S7422-03, 1990 WL 144937 (June 6, 1990) (Statement of Sen. Harkin) .....	3, 9
135 CONG. REC. S10765-01, 1989 WL 183216 (Sept. 6, 1989) (Statement of Sen. Harkin) .....	8-9
H.R. REP. 101-485(II) (May 15, 1990) (House Comm. on Educ. & Lab.) .....	7-8, 14, 17
H.R. REP. 101-485(III) (May 15, 1990) (House Jud. Comm.) .....	8, 17
S. REP. 101-116 (Aug. 30, 1989) (Sen. Comm. Labor and Hum. Resources) .....	8, 17
<b>State Statutes</b>	
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 46, § 13(e) .....	3
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 76, § 5 .....	2

**Other**

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL  
MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (5th ed. 2013) ..... 2, 13-14

Arlı Christian, *Montana is the 15th State to Modernize Its  
Birth Certificate Gender Change Policy*, NATIONAL CENTER  
FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY (Dec. 23, 2017) .....3

Carol J. Gill, *Questioning Continuum*, in THE RAGGED EDGE:  
THE DISABILITY EXPERIENCE FROM THE PAGES OF THE FIRST  
FIFTEEN YEARS OF THE DISABILITY RAG (Barrett Shaw ed., 1994) .....6

Chai R. Feldblum, *Definition of Disability Under Federal Anti-Discrimination Law:  
What Happened? Why? And What Can We Do About it?*,  
21 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 91 (2000) .....6

Christine Michelle Duffy, *The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990  
and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973*, in GENDER IDENTITY AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION  
DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE: A PRACTICAL GUIDE  
(Christine Michelle Duffy ed., Bloomberg BNA 2014)..... 3, 14

ID Documents Center, NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
TRANSGENDER EQUALITY (Jan. 2018) .....3

James, S. E., Herman, J. L., Rankin, S., Keisling, M., Mottet, L., & Anafi, M.,  
*The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY.....16

Jennifer L. Levi & Bennett H. Klein, *Pursuing Protection for  
Transgender People Through Disability Laws*, in TRANSGENDER RIGHTS (2006).....6, 10

Kevin M. Barry et al., *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and  
the Equal Protection Clause*, 57 B.C. L. REV. 507 (2016).....1, 2, 19

Mary Crossley, *Disability Kaleidoscope*,  
74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 621 (1999) .....6

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION,  
SAFE SCHOOLS PROGRAM FOR LGBTQ STUDENTS, GUIDANCE FOR  
MASSACHUSETTS PUBLIC SCHOOLS CREATING A SAFE AND SUPPORTIVE  
SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT (Feb. 15, 2013).....2

MASS. REG. OF MOTOR VEHICLES, MASS. GENDER  
DESIGNATION CHANGE FORM.....2

NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY, EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY:  
THE MAKING OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (2010) .....8, 13

Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Subordination, Stigma, and “Disability,”</i> 86 VA. L. REV. 397 (2000).....	5, 6, 7, 13
Stat. of Int. of U.S., <i>Doe v. Dzurenda</i> , No. 3:16-CV-1934 (D. Conn. Oct. 27, 2017).....	4
Stat. of Int. of U.S., <i>Doe v. Arrisi</i> , No. 3:16-cv-08640 (D.N.J. July 17, 2017).....	4
Sec. Statement of Int. of U.S., <i>Blatt v. Cabela’s Retail, Inc.</i> , No. 5:14-CV-04822 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2015) .....	4
WORLD PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR TRANSGENDER HEALTH, STANDARDS OF CARE (7th ed., 2012).....	14-15, 19
